

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

FALLS CHURCH MEDICAL CENTER, LLC,)
d/b/a FALLS CHURCH HEALTHCARE CENTER,)
et al.;)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

M. NORMAN OLIVER, Virginia Health)
Commissioner, et al.,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 3:18cv428-HEH

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON COUNTS I-IV and COUNTS VII -VIII
OF PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS3

ARGUMENT7

A. Defendants are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ As-Applied Challenge to Virginia’s Physician-Only Law.7

 1. Virginia Code § 18.2-72, as applied, imposes no substantial obstacle to abortion care. 8

 2. Virginia Code § 18.2-72, as applied, provides benefits to Virginia women.....11

 3. Because Plaintiffs cannot show that the alleged burdens substantially outweigh the benefits, Virginia Code § 18.2-72 is not unconstitutional as-applied to Plaintiffs.11

B. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Vagueness Challenge to Virginia’s Hospital Requirement.....12

 1. Virginia Code § 18.2-73 satisfies the Supreme Court’s vagueness standard.....12

 2. There is No Evidence That Plaintiffs Do Not Understand the Hospital Requirement..... 14

C. The Undisputed Facts Show No Fourth Amendment Violation.....15

 1. Plaintiffs Consent to Department Inspections.....16

 2. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Assert Their Patients’ Fourth Amendment Rights.....19

 3. Patients Consent to Observation of Procedures19

D. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge Virginia Code § 18.2-73, but if this Court concludes otherwise, the Court must narrow Virginia Code § 18.2-73 to accord with the relevant Supreme Court precedent.....20

E. Plaintiffs have not shown that Virginia Code § 32.1-127(B) imposes a substantial burden, and Defendants are Entitled to Summary Judgment.....22

F. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that the individual regulations impose a substantial burden, and Defendants are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Count II.....	24
1. The specific Licensing Regulations are severable from each other.....	25
2. Plaintiffs’ Omnibus Challenge Has No Precedent.....	25
3. Plaintiffs make no effort to identify an individual regulation’s “burden”	27
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	29
<u>CERTIFICATE</u>	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....2

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New Eng.
546 U.S. 320 (2006).....22

Boyles v. Roanoke
19 S.E.2d 662 (Va. 1942)25

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....1

Gonzales v. Carhart
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....12

Greenville Women's Clinic v. Comm'r, S.C. Dep't of Health
317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002)12

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier
320 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Miss. 2018)3, 23

June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee.
905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)3

Kyllo v. United States
533 U.S. 27 (2001).....19

Leavitt v. Jane L.
518 U.S. 137 (1996).....25

Marshall v. N. Va. Transp. Auth.
657 S.E.2d 71 (Va. 2008).....25

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....2

Mazurek v. Armstrong
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....8

Melendez et al. v. Virginia Bd. of Health
CL17001164-00 (Henrico Cty. Circuit Court)27, 28, 29

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey
505 U.S. 833 (1992) *passim*

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Ark. and East. Okla. v. Jegley
864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)3, 8

Rakas v. Illinois
439 U.S. 128 (1978).....19

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte
412 U.S. 218 (1973).....16

Simopoulos v. Virginia
462 U.S. 506 (1983).....13, 14, 20

Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Comm’r of Va. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles
288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)25

United States v. Lattimore
87 F.3d 647 (4th Cir. 1996)16

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,

136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) *passim*

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-716, 13, 22
 Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-72 *passim*
 Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-73 *passim*
 Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-7627
 Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-1215
 Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-2516, 17
 Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-12313, 21
 Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-127 *passim*
 Va. Sup. Ct. R. 1:14
 Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:94
 12 Va. Admin. Code § 5-412-90.....16, 18
 12 Va. Admin. Code § 5-412-130.....13
 12 Va. Admin. Code § 5-412-230.....4, 13, 14
 12 Va. Admin. Code § 5-412.....4, 24, 28, 29
